
T
ab

le
 o

f 
co

n
te

n
ts

1

T
N

T

L

B
p

D

S
C
F
In

G
U
P
D
In
m
C
S

5

 27

 30

ps 32

33

 34
able of contents
etwork services 4

oshiba Corporation 5

icenses 9

efore using your Toshiba TS705 
hone 12

eclaration of Conformity 13

afety instructions 14
are and maintenance 14
CC notice 15
formation to user 15

etting started 16
npacking 16
hone layout and functions 17
isplay indicators 19
stalling the SIM card, battery and        
icroSD 22
harging the battery 24
witching the power on and off 24

Installing the software 2

Call functions 26
Making a call 26
Operations during calls
Call history 27
Video calls 28

Contacts 30
Creating a new contact
Editing contacts 31
Adding to speed dial 32
Adding contacts to grou
Creating groups 32
Editing groups 32
Creating SIM contacts 
Using the filter 33
Voice-activated dialling

Messages 35
Creating messages 35
Checking messages 36



T
ab

le
 o

f 
co

n
te

n
ts

2

T
T
M
V

T
C

S
P
D
P
C
M
S
N
C

O
S
A
C
C
S

able of contents
emplates 38
essage settings 39
oicemail settings 42

ext input 43
haracter input mode 43

ettings 44
hone profile settings 44
isplay settings 44
hone settings 45
all settings 46
emory settings 46
ecurity settings 47
etwork settings 48
onnectivity settings 48

rganiser 49
topwatch 49
larm clock 49
alendar 49
alculator 50
ound recorder 51

Tasks 51
Unit converter 51
World clock 52

Entertainment 53
Vodafone live! 53
Bookmarks 54
Browser settings 54
Games 55

Media player 56
Playing music 56
Viewing pictures 58
Playing videos 58
Using bookmarks 59

Camera 60
Taking a picture 60
Recording a video 61

My files 63
Folders 63
Searching files 63



T
ab

le
 o

f 
co

n
te

n
ts

3

T
L

C
C

S

T

H
G
O
E
B
E
F
E
P

M

In
able of contents
icense manager 63

onnectivity 64
onnecting to a PC 64

pecifications 65

roubleshooting 66

ealth and safety 67
eneral 67
perating environment 67
lectronic devices 68
attery safety 69
mergency calls 70
CC RF exposure information 70
uropean RF exposure information 71
urchase record 73

enu tree 74

dex 75



N
et

w
or

k 
se

rv
ic

es

4

Network services
To use your Toshiba phone you must have service from a wireless service provider. Many of the features 
in your Toshiba phone depend on features in the wireless network to function. These Network Services 
may not be available on all networks or you may have to make specific arrangements with your service 
provider before you can utilise Network Services. Your service provider may need to give you additional 
instructions for their use and explain what charges will apply. Some networks may have limitations that 
affect how you can use Network Services. For instance, some networks may not support all language-
dependent characters and services. 

This phone is a 3GPP GSM Release 99 terminal supporting GPRS service, and is designed to support 
also Release 97 GPRS networks. However, there may be some compatibility issues when used in some 
Release 97 GPRS networks. For more information, contact your service provider.

The availability of particular products may vary by region. Please check with the dealer nearest to you.



T
os

hi
ba

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

5

T
IM
U
T
P
O
D
E
O

E

T
le
T
to
3

U
P
w
u
su
a
a
e

grants to you a          
e and non-exclusive 
s set out in this EULA. 
lating, renting,        

e, transferring or        
 Software, or any 
 to any other persons 
tary notices, labels or 
is strictly prohibited, 
itted in this EULA.   

 agree not to create   
n the Software.

 is licensed, not sold. 
 title to the intellectual 
s or will be transferred 
wledge that title and 
e Software will remain 
 Toshiba, Toshiba's     
pliers, and you will not 
oftware, except as    

ULA. You may keep a 
are only so far as     
e. All copies of the 

e same proprietary   
e Software and are        
 EULA. All rights not       
his EULA are               
oshiba Corporation
PORTANT NOTE: PLEASE READ BEFORE   

SING YOUR MOBILE PHONE BY ATTEMPTING 
O USE ANY SOFTWARE ON THE SUPPLIED 
HONE CONSTITUTES YOUR ACCEPTANCE 
F THESE EULA TERMS. IF YOU REJECT OR 
O NOT AGREE WITH ALL THE TERMS OF THIS 
ULA, PLEASE DO NOT ATTEMPT TO ACCESS 
R USE THE SUPPLIED SOFTWARE. 

nd User License Agreement

his End User License Agreement ("EULA") is a    
gal agreement between you (as the user) and 
OSHIBA CORPORATION ("Toshiba") with regard 
 the copyrighted software installed in a Toshiba 

G mobile phone supplied to you (the "Phone").

se or employment of any software installed in the 
hone and related documentations (the "Software") 
ill constitute your acceptance of these terms,     
nless separate terms are provided by the Software 
pplier on the Phone, in which case certain          

dditional or different terms may apply. If you do not 
gree with the terms of this EULA, do not use or 
mploy the Software. 

1. License Grant. Toshiba 
personal, non-transferabl
right to use the Software a
Modifying, adapting, trans
copying, making  availabl
assigning all or part of the
rights granted hereunder,
and removing any proprie
marks from the Software 
except as expressly perm
Furthermore, you hereby
derivative works based o

2. Copyright. The Software
You acknowledge that no
property in the Software i
to you. You further ackno
full ownership rights to th
the exclusive  property of
affiliates, and/or their sup
acquire any rights to the S
expressly set out in this E
backup copy of the Softw
necessary for its lawful us
Software must contain th
notices as contained in th
subject to the terms of this
expressly granted under t



T
os

hi
ba

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

6

T

3

4

IONS OR OTHER 
RESS OR IMPLIED),     
IMITED TO              
IONS AND TERMS 
ALITY,                            
NESS FOR A               
 AND NON-IN-
-PARTY RIGHTS; 

SK AS TO THE   
MANCE OF THE 
U. YOU ACCEPT 

 NOT MEET YOUR 
O WARRANTY CAN 
TION OF THE     
INTERRUPTED OR 

TY. TO THE         
LLY PERMITTED, IN 
IBA, TOSHIBA'S            
UPPLIERS BE          
Y DAMAGES FOR 
 REVENUE,               
ION, LOSS OF            
) CONSEQUENTIAL, 

OR INDIRECT             
 (WHETHER UNDER 
THERWISE)             
oshiba Corporation
reserved to Toshiba, Toshiba's affiliates and/or 
their suppliers.

. Reverse Engineering. You agree that you will 
not attempt, and if you are a business                  
organisation, you will use your best efforts to 
prevent your  employees, workers and            
contractors from attempting to reverse                    
engineer, decompile, modify, translate or          
disassemble the Software in whole or in part     
except to the extent that such actions cannot be 
excluded by  mandatory applicable law and only 
if those actions are taken in accordance with 
such applicable law. Any failure to comply with 
the above or any other terms and conditions 
contained herein will result in the automatic     
termination of this license and the reversion of 
the rights granted hereunder to Toshiba.

. LIMITED WARRANTY. Only during the           
warranty period for the Phone, Toshiba, 
Toshiba's affiliate, its suppliers or its authorized 
service company will repair or replace, at 
Toshiba's sole discretion, defective Software 
unless such defect results from acts or                
incidences beyond the reasonable control of 
Toshiba. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THIS    
EULA: (A) TOSHIBA, TOSHIBA'S AFFILIATES, 
AND THEIR SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL                    

WARRANTIES, CONDIT
TERMS (WHETHER EXP
INCLUDING BUT NOT L
WARRANTIES, CONDIT
OF SATISFACTORY QU
MERCHANTABILITY, FIT
PARTICULAR PURPOSE
FRINGEMENT OF THIRD
AND (B) THE ENTIRE RI
QUALITY AND PERFOR
SOFTWARE IS WITH YO
THAT SOFTWARE MAY
REQUIREMENTS AND N
BE GIVEN THAT OPERA
SOFTWARE WILL BE UN
ERROR-FREE.

5. LIMITATION OF LIABILI
FULLEST EXTENT LEGA
NO EVENT SHALL TOSH
AFFILIATES OR THEIR S
LIABLE TO YOU FOR AN
(A) LOST BUSINESS OR
BUSINESS INTERRUPT
BUSINESS DATA; OR (B
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL 
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND
CONTRACT, TORT OR O



T
os

hi
ba

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

7

T
governed by the laws 
 disputes arising out of 
t to the exclusive         
 Courts.

uplication or                   
are involves products 
 may be controlled         
pplicable countries or 
ct to the approval of 
tal authorities prior to 

ly or indirectly, in            
rt laws of applicable 
hibited. 

 You agree that certain 
o Toshiba have a right 
y to enforce the terms 
 as a user. 

 may be transferred 
hone to a lawful third 
ty accepts the terms of 
inue to apply. 

AS A CONSUMER IN 
RE QUALIFIES AS 

TORY RIGHTS            
W ARE NOT                   
oshiba Corporation
ARISING OUT OF: (I) THE USE OR INABILITY 
TO USE THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF TOSHIBA, 
TOSHIBA'S AFFILIATES OR THEIR              
SUPPLIER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES; OR (II) 
ANY CLAIM BY A THIRD PARTY. SAVE AS 
SET OUT IN THIS SECTION, TOSHIBA'S     
ENTIRE LIABILITY UNDER THIS EULA SHALL 
NOT EXCEED THE PRICE PAID FOR THE 
SOFTWARE, IF ANY. THE ABOVE                        
DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION DOES NOT              
EXCLUDE OR LIMIT (A) LIABILITY FOR 
DEATH  OR  PERSONAL  INJURY  CAUSED 
BY NEGLIGENCE; OR (B) ANY                          
MANDATORY LEGAL RIGHT OR LIABILITY 
TO THE EXTENT THAT IT CANNOT BE      
LAWFULLY EXCLUDED OR LIMITED UNDER 
APPLICABLE LAW.PLEASE MAKE AND       
RETAIN A COPY OF ALL DATA YOU HAVE  
INSERTED INTO YOUR PRODUCT, FOR     
EXAMPLE NAMES, ADDRESSES, PHONE 
NUMBERS, PICTURES, RINGTONES ETC, 
BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR PRODUCT 
FOR A WARRANTY SERVICE, AS SUCH 
DATA MAY BE DELETED OR ERASED AS 
PART OF THE REPAIR OR SERVICE       
PROCESS.

6. Laws. This EULA will be 
of England and Wales. All
this EULA shall be subjec
jurisdiction of the English

7. Export Laws. Any use, d
employment of the Softw
and/or technical data that
under the export laws of a
region and may be  subje
the applicable governmen
export. Any export, direct
contravention of the expo
countries or region is pro

8. Third Party Beneficiary.
suppliers of the Software t
as a third party beneficiar
of this EULA against you

9. Transfers. The Software
only as installed on the P
party user, where that par
this EULA which will cont

10. IF YOU ARE DEALING 
THE UK & THE SOFTWA
'GOODS', YOUR STATU
UNDER APPLICABLE LA
AFFECTED. 



T
os

hi
ba

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

8

T

E
Y
p
ta
oshiba Corporation

U Warranty
our Toshiba phone contains no user serviceable 
arts. For further information on service please con-
ct your retailer or service provider.



Li
ce

ns
es

9

L
L
o
o

4

5

5

5

5

5

T
fo
U
5
6
P
P
U
S
S
E
1
R

R226206B1.              
at. Application Nos.
 96196739.0; Mexico 
deration Pat.
patents are pending 

rks are trademarks or     
 Microsystems, Inc.
icenses
icensed by QUALCOMM Incorporated under one 
r more of the following United States Patents and/
r their counterparts in other nations: 

,901,307 5,504,773 5,109,390 5,535,239

,267,262 5,600,754 5,416,797 5,778,338

,490,165 5,101,501 5,511,073 5,267,261

,568,483 5,414,796 5,659,569 5,056,109

,506,865 5,228,054 5,544,196 5,337,338

,657,420 5,710,784

9 Text Input is licensed under one or more of the 
llowing: 
.S. Pat. Nos. 5,187,480, 5,818,437, 5,945,928, 
,953,541, 6,011,554, 6,286,064, 6,307,548, 
,307,549, and 6,636,162, 6,646,573; Australian 
at. Nos. 727539, 746674, and 747901; Canadian 
at. Nos. 1,331,057, 2,302,595, and 2,227,904; 
nited Kingdom Pat. No. 2238414B; Hong Kong 
tandard Pat. No. HK1010924; Republic of             
ingapore Pat. No. 51383, 66959, and 71979;           
uropean Pat. Nos. 0 842 463 (96927260.8),            
 010 057 (98903671.0), 1 018 069 (98950708.2); 
epublic of Korea

Pat. Nos. KR201211B1 and K
People's Republic of China P
98802801.8, 98809472.X and
Pat. No. 208141; Russian Fe
No. 2206118; and additional 
worldwide.

Java™ and all Java-based ma
registered trademarks of Sun

ä



Li
ce

ns
es

10

L
B
In

T
M
F
U
V
V
(i
E
P
A
P
P
G
O
IN
P
U
F
S

technology licensed 
mson Multimedia.

emark.

OpenSSL Project. 
 © 1995-1998 Eric 
 All rights reserved.

DED BY THE    
R BY ERIC YOUNG 
ED OR IMPLIED 
, BUT NOT LIMITED 
TIES OF                 

ITNESS FOR A     
E DISCLAIMED. IN 
nSSL PROJECT, 

TRIBUTORS BE         
NDIRECT,                   
EMPLARY, OR     
S (INCLUDING, BUT 
EMENT OF             
ERVICES; LOSS OF 
icenses
luetooth™ is a trademark of Bluetooth SIG, 
c.USA.

HIS PRODUCT IS LICENSED UNDER THE 
PEG-4 VISUAL PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE 
OR THE PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL 
SE OF A CONSUMER FOR (i) ENCODING     
IDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MPEG-4    
ISUAL STANDARD (“MPEG-4 VIDEO”) AND/OR 
i) DECODING MPEG-4 VIDEO THAT WAS        
NCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A 
ERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY 
ND/OR WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO      
ROVIDER LICENSED BY MPEG-LA TO            
ROVIDE MPEG-4 VIDEO. NO LICENSE IS 
RANTED OR SHALL BE IMPLIED FOR ANY 
THER USE. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION           
CLUDING THAT RELATING TO                                

ROMOTIONAL, INTERNAL AND COMMERCIAL 
SES AND LICENSING MAY BE OBTAINED 
ROM MPEG LA, LLC. 
EE HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM.

MPEG Layer-3 audio coding 
from Fraunhofer IIS and Tho
         
The microSD™ logo is a trad

Copyright © 1998-2003 The 
All rights reserved. Copyright
Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVI
OpenSSL PROJECT AND/O
“AS IS” AND ANY EXPRESS
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRAN
MERCHANTABILITY AND F
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AR
NO EVENT SHALL THE Ope
ERIC YOUNG OR ITS  CON
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, I
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EX
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUR
SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR S



Li
ce

ns
es

11

L
U
IN
A
C
(I
A
T
P

icenses
SE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS            
TERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON 

NY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN   
ONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT         
NCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) 
RISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF 
HIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE 
OSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. 



12

Before using your Toshiba TS705 phone
THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS SOFTWARE WHICH ALLOWS YOU TO TRANSFER SPECIFIED MUSIC 
DATA STORED ON YOUR PC TO YOUR TOSHIBA TS705. THIS SOFTWARE DOES NOT INCLUDE 
THE CAPABILITY TO RECORD CDS TO YOUR PC. RECORDING MUSIC FILES CAN BE DONE        
USING MICROSOFT WINDOWS MEDIA(R) PLAYER BY MICROSOFT CORPORATION OR OTHER 
SIMILAR SOFTWARE AND APPLICATIONS. WINDOWS MEDIA IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF 
MICROSOFT CORPORATION IN THE UNITED STATES AND OTHER COUNTRIES. MUSIC AND     
MUSIC FILES ARE PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAWS IN THE RESPECTIVE COUNTRIES AND 
THE TRANSFER AND REPRODUCTION OF COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS IS PERMITTED FOR       
PRIVATE PERSONAL USE ONLY. ANYONE FOUND DUPLICATING OR DISTRIBUTING MUSIC DATA 
OVER A NETWORK (OR ASSISTING OTHERS TO DO SO) WITHOUT THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
RELEVANT RIGHTS HOLDERS, WILL BE IN VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. TOSHIBA                
DISCLAIMS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING FROM                
ILLEGAL USE OF TOSHIBA OR THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE.



D
ec

la
ra

tio
n 

of
 c

on
fo

rm
ity

13

Declaration of conformity
We, Toshiba Information Systems UK (Ltd), Mobile Communications Division, declare under our sole       
responsibility that this product (Toshiba TS705, Type (Model) Name is SF4 - E01) conforms with the        
following standards and/or other normative documents:

3GPP TS 51.010-1, 3GPP TS 34.121, EN 301 489-1, EN 301 489-7, EN 301-489-24, EN 300 328, EN 
301 489-17, EN 60950 and EN 50360

A copy of the Declaration of Conformity can be found on our website, at www.toshiba-europe.com/mobile. 
Select Customer support menu > Product Support > TS705 Download User Guide (The Declaration 
of Conformity can be found on page 13).                              



S
af

et
y 

in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

14

S

C
Y
T
fo

•

•

•

•

•

e the phone, causing 
circuits. 

 phone unless            

 your Toshiba phone.   
ing or shaking it can      

its. 

ls, strong detergents, 
an your Toshiba 
dry, lint-free cloth to 

r such substances to 

ny of the accessories, 
ould, please  consult 

ovide  you  with  the    
uire.

e performance of your 
rmal and the phone 
nce you move away 
rference. 

mble your Toshiba 
orised personnel 
 

afety instructions

are and maintenance
ou can greatly enhance the life span of your 
oshiba phone, and the parts and accessories, by 
llowing the suggestions below. 

Keep your Toshiba phone and all the parts and           
accessories out of the reach of small children.

Keep your Toshiba phone dry, as moisture of 
any kind can contain minerals that will corrode 
the electronic circuits. 

Do not use or store your Toshiba phone in dusty 
or dirty locations as the moving parts of the 
phone can be damaged. 

Do not use or store your Toshiba phone in hot         
areas. High temperatures will shorten the life 
span of the phone, damage the battery or warp/
melt internal circuits.

Do not store your Toshiba phone in cold areas. 
A big difference between room temperature and 
the temperature in the phone can cause          

condensation to form insid
damage to the electronic 

• Do not open your Toshiba
absolutely necessary. 

• Do not mishandle or abuse
Dropping the phone, knock
damage the internal circu

• Do not use harsh chemica
or cleaning solvents to cle
phone. Use a soft, clean, 
clean the phone.

• Do not apply paint or othe
your Toshiba phone. 

• If your Toshiba phone, or a
are not working as they sh
your  dealer  who  can  pr
expert assistance you req

• Interference may affect th
Toshiba phone. This is no
should operate as usual o
from the source of the inte

• Do not attempt to disasse
phone. Only Toshiba auth
should service the phone.

TIP: Maintaining your Toshiba phone, and 
the parts and accessories, in a good            
condition will help you fulfil the warranty       
obligations.



S
af

et
y 

in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

15

S

F
T
O
(1
a
re
u

C
b
th

In
T
co
p
a
a
in
ca
in
in
ra
g
p

r television reception, 
turning the equipment 
raged to try to correct 
re of the following 

eiving aerial.

etween the          

nto an outlet on a       
utlet the receiver is 

perienced radio/TV        

r modifications not           
 the manufacturer     
nce could void the   

rate the equipment. 
afety instructions

CC notice
his device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules.       
peration is subject to the following two conditions:    
) This device may not cause harmful interference, 

nd (2) This device must accept any interference 
ceived, including interference that may cause    

ndesired operation.

hanges or modifications not expressly approved 
y the party responsible for compliance could void 
e user’s authority to operate the equipment.

formation to user
his equipment has been tested and found to    
mply with the limits of a Class B digital device, 

ursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
re designed to provide reasonable protection 
gainst harmful interference in a residential             
stallation. This equipment generates, uses and 
n radiate radio frequency energy and, if not          
stalled and used in accordance with the                 
structions, may cause harmful interference to      
dio communications. However, there is no       

uarantee that interference will not occur in a        
articular installation; if this equipment does cause    

harmful interference to radio o
which can be determined by 
off and on, the user is encou
the interference by one or mo
measures:

1. Reorient/relocate the rec

2. Increase the separation b
equipment and receiver.

3. Connect the equipment i
circuit different from the o
currently connected.

4. Consult the dealer or an ex
technician for help.

WARNING: Changes o
expressly approved by
responsible for complia
user’s authority to ope



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

16

G

U

P

•

•

•

•

•

•

etting started

npacking

lease ensure that the contents of your sales pack includes:

Phone        
  
AC adapter     
     
CD-ROM

Battery pack         

USB cable

User guide



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

17

G

P

performs operations 
play.
ers in text input mode. 
text  quickly.
wer on/off, ends calls/
 standby mode.
ey: moves the cursor 

nfirms operations and 
centre key is also 
enu or start a function 

bers and characters. 
ilent mode, press and 
 mode. To lock the 
he * key. 
ice calls.
ing connector(s)

nswers calls.
y: activates the       
or two second to       
r.
lume.
etting started

hone layout and functions 1. Earpiece
2. Main display
3. Right and Left Softkey: 

indicated on the main dis
4. Clear key: clears charact

Press and hold to delete 
5. End/Power key: turns po

operations and returns to
6. Navigation key/Centre k

up, down, left or right, co
accesses shortcuts. The 
used to open the main m
in the main menu.

7. Keypad: enter phone num
To switch the phone to s
hold the # key in standby
keypad, press and hold t

8. Microphone: used for vo
9. Cable and Phone charg
10. Memory card slot
11. Send key: makes and a
12. Camera/Task Switch ke

camera. Press and hold f
activate the Task handle

13. Side key: adjusts the vo



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

18

G
 

etting started
14. Battery cover

15. Speaker

16. Antenna port

17. Handstrap hole

18. Earphone jack

19. Camera



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

19

G

D

etting started

isplay indicators

The GSM network signal strength indicator

Call forwarding indicator

Auto answer is activated

The alarm is set

Bluetooth connection - inactive visible

Bluetooth connection - inactive invisible

Bluetooth connection - active visible

Bluetooth connection - active invisible

Charging

The battery charge level - the higher the level, the stronger the charge

Downloading data from WAP



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

20

G

D

etting started

isplay indicators

Fax is received

GPRS connection

Keyguard is activated

New or unread SMS or MMS message

A file on the microSD card is performing

Indicates an ongoing call

Indicates an ongoing data call

Phone profile - general

Phone profile - silent

Phone profile - meeting

Phone profile - outdoor

Phone profile - headset



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

21

G

D

hone abroad
etting started

isplay indicators

Phone profile - car kit

Phone profile - User 1

Phone profile - User 2

Indicates that you are in silent mode

Indicates you are in an area with roaming when using your Toshiba p

Indicates a connection to a Web page with security protection

Indicates you are out of the service provider service area 

Indicates SOS calls are possible

Indicates the UMTS signal strength is at one of six levels

Indicates the status of the USB connection

Indicates a recorded message at the voicemail centre



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

22

G

In
a

1

2

 battery compartment 
facing downwards (3).

IM card and microSD 
 reach of small       
etting started

stalling the SIM card, battery 
nd microSD

. With the back of the phone facing you, slide the 
battery case in the direction of the arrow (1) and 
remove the battery from the battery                
compartment. 

. Insert the SIM card into the SIM card holder (2), 
with the gold connectors facing downwards.

3. Insert the battery into the
with the gold connectors 

IMPORTANT: The SIM card and microSD 
memory card are easily damaged by 
scratching and bending, so be careful when 
handling.

WARNING: Keep the S
memory card out of the
children.



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

23

G
4

5

 cover, gently press            

e microSD with                
ause damage to the 
.

 the data in your 
emory card.
etting started
. Slide the battery case into position, in the           

direction of the arrow (4).

. If you have a microSD memory card, open the 
slot cover and gently push the microSD card 
until it clicks into position (5). To eliminate the 
risk of losing data, ensure that the power is 
turned off before inserting or removing the       
microSD card. 

To remove, gently press the edge of the           
microSD card and slide out in the direction of 
the arrow (6). 

6. To close the microSD slot
downwards.

WARNING: Pushing th
excessive force may c
slot and microSD card

TIP: Regularly back up
Toshiba phone to the m



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

24

G

C
Y
sw
T
a

T
in
co
co

W
a
ch
g

l is running low, a
Battery Low message 
 battery charge level 
tion, your Toshiba 
h off.

er on and off
e on:

ower key. The   
ed.
s requested, enter the 

e off:

ower key.

ctivates the services 
 and should be        
entation supplied by 
etting started

harging the battery
ou need to fully charge the battery before you can
itch your Toshiba phone on for the first time.

he battery will only achieve optimum performance 
fter two or three complete charges.

o charge your battery, simply plug the AC adapter 
to an AC outlet and connect to the charger        
nnector on your Toshiba phone. The charger 
nnection screen will light up.

hen the battery is fully charged, unplug the AC 
dapter from the AC outlet and disconnect from the 
arger connector by gripping tightly and pulling 

ently.

Low battery indicator
When the battery charge leve
warning tone sounds and the 
is displayed repeatedly. If the
runs too low for normal opera
phone will automatically switc

Switching the pow
To switch your Toshiba phon

1. Press and hold the End/P
standby screen is display

2. If a PIN or security code i
code.

To switch your Toshiba phon

1. Press and hold the End/P

TIP: You can charge your battery by         
connecting your Toshiba phone to a PC with 
the USB cable. Ensure that your Toshiba 
phone is on before connecting to your PC.

NOTE: The PIN code a
in your Toshiba phone
provided in the docum
your service provider. 



G
et

tin
g 

st
ar

te
d

25

G

In

U
T

1

2

3

P

Y
p
T

B
M
su
etting started

stalling the software

SB driver installation
o install a USB driver:

. Connect your Toshiba phone to the PC using 
the USB cable.

. Turn your Toshiba phone on.

. Install the USB driver (on the installation CD 
supplied in the sales pack) and check your  
device manager and Com port number.

C Management Program installation

ou can synchronize your PC with your Toshiba 
hone by sending and receiving your Contacts list, 
ask, Calendar, SMS and My Files data. 

efore you can do this you must install the PC   
anagement software (on the installation CD)    
pplied in the sales pack.



C
al

l f
un

ct
io

ns

26

C

M
B
p
in

T
st
C
S

M
T
re
c
c
p

ber of the incoming 
 the caller), or just the 
luded in the contacts 

nd key. To end a call, 

hold the speed dial 
o seconds.

oming call, press the 
ne is ringing.
all functions

aking a call
efore making a call, ensure that your Toshiba 
hone is switched on, that there is a valid SIM card 
stalled and that the signal is sufficiently strong.

o make a call, enter the phone number from the 
andby display, or select the contact (Menu >  
ontacts) from the Contacts list, and press the  
end key.

aking a call from call history
o view all calls, dialled calls, missed calls or          
ceived calls, press the send key and select All 

alls, Dialled calls, Missed calls or Received 
alls. To call a number, scroll to the number and 
ress the Send key.

Answering a call
The name and telephone num
call is displayed (if allowed by
number if the caller is not inc
list. 
To answer a call, press the Se
press the End key.

Speed dialling
In standby mode, press and 
number you want to call for tw

 

NOTE: 
• To adjust the volume of the call, press the 

volume increase or decrease     buttons 
on the Side key.

• If a video call connection cannnot be     
established, a message is displayed and 
a warning tone is played. 

NOTE: To reject an inc
End key while the pho



C
al

l f
un

ct
io

ns

27

C

O

A
T
le
b

O
S
fo

ave recently dialed, 
s the call duration and 
a transfer rates, on 

y mode to view the     
ion:

T

H
M
S

D

U

A

U
p

he last twenty dialled, 
 or received calls

he last twenty dialled 

he last twenty missed 

e last twenty received 

he time and cost for 
t call - dialled or          
d

 you to view the data 
r volume for GPRS 
TS.
all functions

perations during calls

djusting the earpiece volume 
o adjust the earpiece volume to one of five volume 
vels, press the volume increase or decrease     
uttons on the Side key.

ther operations during a call
elect Options during a call to perform the             
llowing operations:

Call history
You can view calls that you h
missed or received, as well a
charges of your calls and dat
your Toshiba phone.

Press the send key in standb
following call history informat

ask handler Activates the Task handler   
during a call

old call Places the call on hold
ute call Mutes the outgoing sound
peakerphone Switches the sound to the 

speakerphone to enable a 
handsfree call

TMF Allows you to disable or enable 
the sending of DTMF tones

pgrade to video Changes to video call from 
voice call

dd to contacts Adds the caller’s phone 
number to the contacts list

se bluetooth/Use 
hone

Transfers the call to the           
accessory in use/to the phone

All calls View t
missed

Dialled calls View t
calls

Missed calls View t
calls

Received calls View th
calls

Time & costs View t
the las
receive

Data counter Allows
transfe
and UM



C
al

l f
un

ct
io

ns

28

C
W
p

V
V
co

M
B
th
e
co

from the standby      
tact (Menu >          
acts list, and select 

e you.

 the call.

ll
, the ringtone plays, 
 Video call is              

ly press the send key 
 you. Press the end 

V

V

C

V

D

D

D

E

nnection cannnot be 
e appears and a
To make a voice call 
all functions
hilst viewing your call history, select Options to 

erform the following operations:

ideo calls
ideo calls allow you to enjoy live ‘face-to-face’   
nversations with friends, family and colleagues.

aking a video call
efore making a video call, you must confirm that 
e person you are video calling also has a video-

nabled phone. Then, whilst in standby mode,    
nfirm that the 3G network indicator is displayed.

To make a video call:

1. Enter the phone number 
display,  or select the con
Contacts) from the Cont
Options > Video call.

2. Rotate the camera to fac

3. Press the end key to end

Answering a video ca
When a video call is received
the external light flashes and
displayed.

To answer a video call, simp
and rotate the camera to face
key to end the video call.

oice call Makes a voice call 

ideo call Makes a video call

reate message Allows you to create an 
SMS/MMS message 

iew contact View your contacts list

etails Displays the call details

elete Deletes the call entry

elete all Deletes the history of all 
calls

xit Exits the call history 

NOTE: If a video call co
established, a messag
warning tone sounds. 
instead, press yes.



C
al

l f
un

ct
io

ns

29

C
O

•

•

T
ca
Y

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

he frame rate for the 

ure in My files during 

peakerphone option 

 the video call and 

ransfers the call to the 
/to the phone.

 phone number to   

a to show your caller 
ur surroundings.
all functions
ther operations during a video call

To use the zoom, press the Up or Down         
Navigation keys.

To adjust brightness, press the Right or Left 
Navigation keys.

o view the list of other operations during a video 
ll, select Options whilst you are on a video call. 

ou can perform the following operations:

Mute(Unmute) video: mute or unmute the     
outgoing video. If you select mute video, the 
Videomute picture will be transmitted.

Mute(Unmute) sound: mute or unmute only 
outgoing sound.

Pause(Resume) outgoing: pause or resume 
outgoing video. 

Pause(Resume) incoming: pause or resume 
incoming video. 

Full/Split-Screen: select the screen display   
orientation. 

Frame rate: select the frame rate, low (7fps) or 
high (15fps).

White balance: select the white balance from 
auto, indoor or outdoor.

• Flicker adjustment: set t
video call.

• Send picture: send a pict
the video call.

• Speakerphone: turn the s
on and off. 

• Switch to voice call: stop
switch to voice call. 

• Use Bluetooth (phone): t
accessory currently in use

• Add to contacts: add the
Contacts.

TIP: Rotate the camer
a panaromic view of yo



C
on

ta
ct

s

30

C
T

•

•

•

•

C
T
m

1

2

3

T
O
in

•

URL, fax, company, 
s.

 picture, group, birth-

ave contact.

e text

ge the text input    

sted when you select 
pend on the selected 

w contact.

ate a new distribution 

eate a business card 

creen for a contact.

call to the selected 

call to the selected 
ontacts
he Contacts feature has four tabs:

All contacts - the default tab, contains a list of 
all contacts and distribution lists entered. 
Groups - a list of all groups. Groups are           
categories of contacts. 
SIM contacts - a list of all contacts stored on the 
SIM card, a subset of the All contacts list. 
Filter - used to apply different filter criteria to all 
contacts.

reating a new contact
o create a new contact (when saving to the phone 
emory):

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Contacts > New entry.

. Enter the contact’s details on the General info 
tab and press the Centre key.

o add additional information to the contact, select 
ptions > Switch tab. You can add the following 
formation:

Private: email, email 2, URL, fax, address and 
notes.

• Business: email, email2, 
job title, address and note

• Personal: audio ringtone,
day and display name.

4. Select Save contact to s

• Text edit menu: modify th

• Text input method: chan
method.

Option menu

The following functions are li
Options. Some functions de
menu or item.

• New contact: create a ne

• New distribution list: cre
list.

• Create business card: cr
phone contact.

• View: display the details s

• Voice call: make a voice 
contact.

• Video call: make a video 
contact.



C
on

ta
ct

s

31

C
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

the number of contact 
hone, SIM card and 

re the contact will be 

lication.

nctionality, such as 
), will not be available        
ory of contacts (such 
ly) is selected in the 
ontacts
Edit: edit the selected contact.

Create message: create a message for the     
selected contact or group.

Send contact: send the selected contact via 
SMS or bluetooth.

Duplicate: open new contact details in edit 
mode, with duplicate information.

Add to distribution list: add the selected     
contact to a new or existing distribution list.

New distribution list: create a new distribution 
list.

Add to group: add the selected contact to a 
new or existing group.

Add to speed dial: add the selected contact to 
speed dial.

Copy/Move contact: copy or move a contact to 
SIM card memory or phone memory.

Mark: check contacts to enable multiple items to 
be selected and acted upon.

Delete: delete the selected contact.

Find: search or filter the list. This function is not 
shown if the list has less than two items.

Set as a business card: convert the selected 
contact to a business card. 

• Memory status: displays 
entries on your Toshiba p
memory card.

• Save location: select whe
saved.

• Exit: exit the contacts app

NOTE: Some of the fu
Copy/Move contact(s
unless the same categ
as Phone contacts on
Mark function.



C
on

ta
ct

s

32

C

E
T

1

2

3

4

5

A
S
a

T

1

2

3

u want to assign the 
Centre key.

the Contacts menu.

o groups
he Centre key. The 

 contact you want to 

 group.

t to add the contact to 
y.

he Centre key. The 

n Key to access the 

w group at this stage,  
up, enter the group 
.

ontacts

diting contacts 
o edit a contact:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Contacts and the contact you want to 
edit.

. Select Options > Edit.

. Edit the necessary details and press the Centre 
key.

. Select Save contact. The edited contact is 
saved.

dding to speed dial
peed dialling enables you to make calls quickly 
nd easily to phone numbers in your speed dial list. 

o add a number to your speed dial list:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Contacts and the contact you want to 
add to the speed dial list.

. Select Options > Add to speed dial.

4. Select the number key yo
contact to and press the 

5. Select Back to return to 

Adding contacts t
1. In standby mode, press t

main menu is displayed.

2. Select Contacts and the
add to a group.

3. Select Options > Add to

4. Select the group you wan
and press the Centre ke

Creating groups 
1. In standby mode, press t

main menu is displayed.
2. Select Contacts.
3. Use the Right Navigatio

Groups tab.
4. Select New group.

NOTE: To specify a ne
simple select New gro
name and select Save



C
on

ta
ct

s

33

C
5

6

E
1

2
3

4

5

6

C
1

2

3

4

s and press the       

e contact is saved to 

 following functions: 

 a new SIM contact.

r hide special        

of all contacts filtered 

he Centre key. The 

n Key to access the 

press the Centre key. 
 displayed.
ontacts
. Enter the name of the new group and press the 

Centre key.
. Select Save. The new group is saved.

diting groups
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.
. Select Contacts.
. Use the Right Navigation Key to access the 

Groups tab.
. Select the group you want to edit and select 

Options > Edit.
. Edit the necessary details and press the Centre 

key.
. Select Save. The edited group is saved.

reating SIM contacts 
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Contacts.

. Use the Right Navigation Key to access the 
SIM contacts tab.

. Select New entry.

5. Enter the contact’s detail
Centre key.

6. Select Save contact. Th
the SIM card.

Select Options to access the

• New SIM contact: create

• Special numbers: show o
numbers.

Using the filter
The Filter tab contains a list 
by various criteria.

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Contacts. 

3. Use the Right Navigatio
Filter tab.

4. Select a criteria type and 
The filtered contact list is



C
on

ta
ct

s

34

C

V
Y
sp
p

T
vo

R
R
sh
a
th

T

1

2

3

4

ge, speak the name 
phone and repeat the 

confirm the recording.
too different or if they 
ing voice tag, you will 
e recording. If you 
ce tag, select              
rt recording again.

avigation key.
nto your Toshiba 
e. If the name     

 tag, the number is     

at the name, please 
eak immediately.

ce-actiavted dialling, 
enabled on your 
ontacts

oice-activated dialling
ou can dial numbers from your contacts list by        
eaking the contact’s name into your Toshiba 

hone. 

o enjoy voice-activated dialling you must record a 
ice tag for every number in your contacts list. 

ecording a voice tag
ecord the voice tag in a quiet environment. You 
ould speak into the phone from a distance of 

bout 25cm. The voice tag must not be longer than 
ree seconds.

o record a voice tag:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Contacts and select the contact from 
the list.

. Select Options > Edit. Select the registered 
phone number or enter the phone number.

. Select Options > Record voice tag.  A prompt 
is displayed. Select Start.

5. Follow the prompt messa
clearly into your Toshiba 
name after playback.

6. Press the Centre key to 
If the two recordings are 
are too similar to an exist
be prompted to repeat th
need to re-record the voi
Re-record voice and sta

Dialling a voice tag 

1. Press and hold the Up N
2. Speak the name clearly i

phone after the signal ton
matches the saved voice
dialled.

 

NOTE: SIM contacts, distribition lists and 
groups cannot have voice tags.

NOTE: When you repe
follow the prompt to sp

NOTE: To perform voi
voice dialling must be 
Toshiba phone.



M
es

sa
ge

s

35

M

C

C

T
e
d

Y
th
m
lin
lin

T

1

2

3

4

sage 

ervice (MMS) allows 
messages containing 
ounds, animation and 
S, contact your      

 message:

he Centre key. The 

te message > MMS. 
ayed. 

m. Add the picture, 
tact and press the 
bject for the MMS 
 > Add subject.

or e-mail address of 
ng the MMS to and 
 add a number from 
Add from Address 
nt and saved in Sent 

 message before 
s > Preview MMS.
essages

reating messages

reating an SMS message

he Short Message Service (SMS) allows you to 
xchange text messages with other phones. For 
etails on SMS, contact your service provider.

our Toshiba phone supports the sending of more 
an the standard 160-character limit. If you enter 
ore than 160 characters, the message is split into 
king SMS messages. You can send up to five 
ked SMS messages at one time.

o create and send a SMS message:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Create message > SMS. 
The SMS screen is displayed. 

. Enter a message and press the Centre key.

. Enter the phone number of the person you are 
sending the SMS to and press the Centre key. 
To add a number from the Contacts list, select 
Add from Address Book. The message is 
sent and saved in Sent messages.

Creating an MMS mes

The Multimedia Messaging S
you to exchange multimedia 
data such as text, pictures, s
video clips. For details on MM
service provider.

To create and send an MMS

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Crea
The MMS screen is displ

3. Select Options > Add ite
text, video, sound or con
Centre key. To write a su
message, select Options

4. Enter the phone number 
the person you are sendi
press the Centre key. To
the Contacts list, select 
Book. The message is se
messages.

TIP: To check an MMS
sending, select Option



M
es

sa
ge

s

36

M
C

T

1

2

3

4

5

6

es 

 MMS or CBS 

 in standby mode, you 
/or a vibration. At the 
essage indicator is 

sage is saved to the 

r CBS messages:

he Centre key. The 

x > SMS/MMS/CB 

ages is displayed.

ant to read and press 
essages
reating an e-mail

o create and send an e-mail message:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Create message > E-mail. 
The e-mail screen is displayed. 

. Enter a message.

. To enter a subject, select Options >                
Add Subject. To attach file(s) to the e-mail, se-
lect Options > Attach item.

. Select Options > Add recipient >Add from 
Contacts or Enter e-mail address. You can 
also set CC and BCC addresses. 

. Select Options > Send. The message is sent 
and saved in Sent messages.

Checking messag

Checking inbox SMS,
messages
When a message is received
are notified by a ringtone and
top of the main display, the m
displayed. The received mes
Inbox.

To check inbox SMS, MMS o

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Inbo
tab.

3. The list of received mess

4. Select the message you w
the Centre key.

NOTE: To save your sent e-mails, select 
Menu > Messages > Message settings > 
E-mail > Options > Edit >                               
Msg preferences > Save sent messages > 
Yes. 



M
es

sa
ge

s

37

M
C
T

1

2

3

4

5

C
W
e
se

T

1

2

3

 Push messages is   
ssage you want to 
re key.

he Centre key. The 

s > SMS/MMS or           

ant to use and select 

tions:

e.

s.

r of the items.

 memory status of the 
essages
hecking inbox e-mails

o check inbox e-mails:

.  In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Inbox 

. Using the Right Navigation Key, access the       
E-mail tab.

. The list of received e-mail messages is             
displayed.

. Select the e-mail message you want to read 
and press the Centre key.

hecking inbox WAP push messages
AP Push is an information delivery service that 

nables you to receive notifications from the web 
rver in real time. 

o check inbox WAP push messages:

.  In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Inbox.

. Using the Right Navigation Key, access the       
Wap Push tab.

4. The list of received WAP
displayed. Select the me
read and press the Cent

Checking drafts

To check draft messages:

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Draft
E-mail tab.

3. Select the message you w
Options.

You can use the following op

• Edit: edit the message.

• Send: send the message.

• Delete: delete the messag

• Mark: select multiple item

• Sort by: change the orde

• Memory status: view the
Drafts items. 



M
es

sa
ge

s

38

M
C

T

1

2

3

C

T

1

2

ter messages easily. 
d text message             

he Centre key. The 

plates > Text. The list 
s is displayed.

ant to use and press 

e Centre key. The 

plates > Text  > 
.

ress the Centre key.

e Centre key.

plate as a header or 
ns > Set as header 
essages
hecking sent messages

o check sent messages:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Sent messages > SMS/
MMS or E-mail tab.

. Select the message you want to use and select 
Options.

hecking voicemail

o check your voicemail:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Voicemail. You are       
connected to the voicemail centre.

Templates 
You can use templates to en
You can create both MMS an
templates.  

To use text/MMS templates:

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Tem
of Text or MMS template

3. Select the template you w
the Centre key.

Creating a text template:

1. In standby mode, press th
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Tem
Options > New template

3. Enter the message and p

4. Select Save and press th

NOTE: To set the tem
signature, select Optio
or Set as signature.



M
es

sa
ge

s

39

M
C

1

2

3

4

5

e Centre key. The 

age settings > SMS. 
is displayed.

 settings:

S profiles and to edit 

lly insert the head  

ically insert the         
end of any newly   
. 

tomatically keep all 

is option on to delete 
in the inbox when you 
age. Turn this option 
ly delete SMS         
x. 
essages
reating an MMS template:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Create Message > MMS. 
The Create MMS screen is displayed.

. Enter the message and press the Centre key.

. Select Options > Save.

. Select the template.

Message settings

SMS settings

To access the SMS settings:

1. In standby mode, press th
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Mess
The SMS settings menu 

You can change the following

• SMS profiles: change SM
SMS profiles.

• Auto-header: automatica
template.

• Auto-signature: automat
Signature template at the 
composed SMS message

• Auto-save sent items: au
sent messages.

• Auto-delete SMS: turn th
the oldest SMS message 
receive a new SMS mess
off if you prefer to manual
messages from your inbo



M
es

sa
ge

s

40

M

•

•

M

T

1

2

Y

•
•

•

•

 receive delivery         
essages were          

me, up to seven days, 
om the service        

ngth of time a sent 
mail server.
hone number.
receive any            

t read reports from                  
hen requested. 

lect whether to have a 
ent back when an 
ered.
e content to be added.
ically insert the           
end of any newly   
.
ep all sent messages.
ceive MMS-based 

s on MMS messages.
 of MMS messages.
essages

Smileys: display emoticons on a SMS            
message.

Text size: set the text size.

MS settings

o access the MMS settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Message settings > MMS. 
The MMS settings menu is displayed.

ou can change the following settings:

MMS profiles: edit MMS profiles.
Home retrieval: select whether to download an 
MMS message or not.
Roaming retrieval: select whether to download 
an MMS message when abroad. 
Request read report: receive read reports to 
confirm if sent messages were read by                
recipients.

• Request delivery report:
reports to confirm if sent m
delivered successfully.

• Delivery time: specify a ti
for delivering messages fr
centres.

• Validity period: set the le
message is stored on the 

• Hide number: hide your p
• Anonymous messages: 

anonymous message.
• Allow read report: preven

automatically being sent w
• Allow delivery report: se

Status Report message s
MMS is successfully deliv

• Creation mode: select th
• Auto-signature: automat

Signature template at the 
composed MMS message

• Auto-save sent items: ke
• Allow advertisements: re

advertisement messages.
• Smileys: display emoticon
• Text size: set the text size

NOTE: Auto deletion is performed when the 
number of messages exceeds the limitation.



M
es

sa
ge

s

41

M
•

E

T

1

2

3

Y

•
•

•
•

s

essages through cell 
ast) Messages are 
utomatically by the 

 settings:

e Centre key. The 

sage settings > Cell 

 settings:

ide whether to receive 

ther the local cell       
e idle screen or not.

s you want to receive. 
essages
Max. msg. size: set the maximum message 
size. 

-mail settings

o access the e-mail settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Message settings >          
E-mail. The E-mail accounts screen is             
displayed. You can set up to five different e-mail 
accounts.

. Select an account and select Options.

ou can change the following settings:

Activate: activate an account.
Edit: edit User info, Connection info, Msg      
preferences, Add signature and Create             
signature.
Rename: change an account name. 
Delete: delete an account. 

Cell broadcast setting

You can receive a variety of m
broadcast. CBS (Cell Broadc
sent to your Toshiba phone a
message centre.

To access the cell broadcast

1. In standby mode, press th
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Messages > Mes
broadcast. 

You can change the following

• Receive broadcasts: dec
broadcasts or not. 

• Cell info display: set whe
information appears on th

• Topic list: select the topic



M
es

sa
ge

s

42

M

V
T

1

2

Y

•

•

essages

oicemail settings
o access the voicemail settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Messages > Message settings > 
Voicemail. 

ou can change the following settings:

Voicemail number: change voicemail numbers. 

Notification: set the notifications of new     
voicemails.



T
ex

t i
np

ut

43

Text input

Character input mode
When using your Toshiba phone, you will often 
need to enter text when saving new contact entries, 
creating text messages or scheduling events on 
your calendar. 

To switch the character input mode on a character 
input screen, select Options > Text input method 
and the character input mode.

Your Toshiba phone has the following text input 
modes:

T9 mode
Allows you to enter words with only one keystroke 
per letter. Every key has more than one letter          
assigned to it. For example, pressing the 3 key can 
enter the letters D, E or F. T9 mode compares your 
preceding keystrokes with an internal dictionary to 
formulate the most likely word. As a result, entering 
text in T9 mode requires far fewer keystrokes than 
ABC mode. 

ABC mode
Allows you to directly enter letters of the alphabet. 
Each press of a key switches the letter to the next 
letter assigned to that key. Press the key once, 
twice, three or four times until the desired letter is 
displayed. Select abc for all lowercase characters, 
Abc for the initial uppercase character and ABC for 
all uppercase characters.

Number mode
Allows you to enter numbers.

Symbolic mode
Allows you to enter symbols and punctuation 
marks.

To enter symbols and emoticons, press the # key. 

NOTE: The selected character input mode is  
displayed at the top of the character input 
screen.

EXAMPLE: To enter the word Toshiba in T9 
mode, press 8 6 7 4 4 2 2. Press the Centre 
key to confirm.

EXAMPLE: To enter the word Toshiba in 
ABC mode, press 8 once, 6 three times, 7 
four times, 4 twice, 4 three times, 2 twice and 
2 once.



S
et

tin
gs

44

S

P
T
vi
T
ch
p

T

1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

ustomise the look of 

s:

he Centre key. The 

y settings.

y options:

 or one taken with the 
hen the phone is in 

the main menu and 

nsaver. 

reeting messages      
 sequences.

klight duration, from 5 

n four levels of preset 
ettings

hone profile settings
his feature enables you to change sound and       
bration settings to suit your environment. Your 
oshiba phone has six preset profiles. You can 
ange the sound and vibration settings of each 

rofile. 

o access the profile settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Settings > Phone profile.

ou have the following profile options:

General: profile for ordinary use.

Silent: set your Toshiba phone to silent mode.

Meeting: profile for meetings.

Outdoor: profile for incoming ringtone set to 
maximum, to be heard outdoors.

Headset: profile for use with headset.

Car kit: profile for when you are driving a car.

User Profile 1 and User Profile 2: configure the 
two profiles with your personal settings.

Display settings
This feature enables you to c
your Toshiba phone.

To access the display setting

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Settings > Displa

You have the following displa

• Wallpaper: use a picture,
camera, as a wallpaper w
standby mode. 

• Themes: set a theme for 
wallpaper. 

• Screensaver: set a scree

• Greeting message: set g
displayed during power up

• Backlight time: select bac
to 60 seconds.

• Brightness: select betwee
brightness. 



S
et

tin
gs

45

S
•

P
T
vi

T

1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

•

shiba phone               
mitting wireless        
y.

 time zone, time         
ow clock on/off.

ume, select tones for 

nd, Startup sound and 

r or not you want your 
when it rings.

olume, ringtone and 
u are using a headset 
ssories via USB.

or each function. The 
line zoom list. The first 
. The second line        

gned shortcut function 
ur shortcuts.
ettings
Power save: automatically control when the     
display is powered off. If you configures this    
setting to Never, the dialogue on the standby 
time display will notify you that the standby time 
of the phone will be reduced, due to battery 
drain. 

hone settings
his feature enables you to change sound and          
bration to suit your surrounding environment. 

o access the phone settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Settings > Phone settings.

ou have the following phone settings options:

Language: select the languages for display and 
input.

T9 mode: select the T9 input method.

Key tone volume: select the key tone volume.

Info tones: control whether or not info tones are 
played.

Phone identity: you can view and edit your 
name and phone number.

• Flight mode: use your To
applications without trans
signals, for air traffic safet

• Clock: set the time, date,
format, date format and sh

• Ringtones: adjust the vol
the following: 
- Call and messaging 
- Calendar
- Alarm 
- Task 
Also switch the Game sou
Shutdown sound on/off.

• Vibration: control whethe
Toshiba phone to vibrate 

• Accessories: select the v
answering mode when yo
or car kit. Charge the acce

• Shortcuts: set shortcuts f
Shortcuts screen is a two-
line displays the key name
displays the currently assi
for the key. You can set fo



S
et

tin
gs

46

S

C
T

1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

•

whether or not an       
ered by keys other 

onal keys to answer 
y, Up, Down, Left 
s, Clear key, and any 

er or not to show the 
n image to be shown. 

ot to activate the 
t the frame rate for the 

gs:

entre key. The main 

ry settings.

ry settings options:

ed pictures, videos, 
ns and other 

one. If you proceed 
 customised settings 
 be reset to the default 
ettings

all settings
o access the call settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Settings > Call settings.

ou have the following call settings options:

Hide ID: set whether or not to automatically      
notify the person you are calling of your phone 
number.

Call waiting: enable or disable the call waiting 
feature. The default setting is operator             
customizable on the network only. The network 
must be contacted to change this setting or 
check the status of the setting. 

Call barring: enable or disable call barring for a 
selected call type and to check the current state.

Call divert: set to divert incoming calls to          
another phone number. You can divert voice 
calls, video calls, data and fax. 

Auto redial: control whether or not redial can be 
tried automatically when it fails to originate call. 
If set to On, a maximum of ten redials are made.

• Any key answer: control 
incoming call can be answ
than the Send key. Additi
calls include the Select ke
and Right Navigation key
digit key. 

• Video calls: select wheth
caller’s image and select a
Also, decide whether or n
speaker phone, and selec
video call.

Memory settings
To access the memory settin

1. In standby mode, press C
menu is displayed.

2. Select Settings > Memo

You have the following memo

• File system: manage sav
sounds, games, applicatio
miscellaneous items. 

• Master reset: reset the ph
with the reset process, all
for certain applications will
settings. 



S
et

tin
gs

47

S

S
T

1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

 the Digital Rights 
etting launches the 
creen. 

pt: enable or disable 
mpt before           
ts.
ettings

ecurity settings
o access the security settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Settings > Security settings.

ou have the following security options:

Auto key lock: determines whether or not the 
keyguard is activated automatically after two 
minutes if no keys are pressed from the standby 
display. 

Fixed dialling: restrict outgoing calls to only 
those that are stored in the protected SIM card. 

PIN codes: decide whether or not to enable the 
PIN control, change PIN/PIN2/phone code. 
When PIN control is enabled, you are prompted 
for the PIN code when you switch your Toshiba 
phone on. If the PIN code is not entered, the 
phone will be disabled. You must enter the PIN 
code to toggle this setting.

This SIM only: restrict your Toshiba phone to 
work only with the current SIM card installed. If 
this setting is disabled, the phone will work with 
any SIM card.

• Rights manager: access
Manager. Selecting this s
DRM’s Rights Manager s

• Content download prom
the Content Download pro
downloading DRM conten



S
et

tin
gs

48

S

N
T

1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

•

•

gs
ttings:

he Centre key. The 

ctivity.

hat facilitates wireless 
 and your Toshiba 
 and use a wireless 
r handsfree calls. We 

 whilst your Toshiba 
s are within 10 meters 

nection, select      
e and press the     

ctivity settings            

ect a service provider.
nd edit an internet     
, security, proxy    

nd password.
r time. This is a           
ll apply to all                 
ettings

etwork settings
o access the security settings:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Settings > Network settings.

ou have the following network settings options:

Network info: contact and retrieve information 
about the current settings network operator. 

Choose network: choose a service provider.

Search mode: determine whether the phone will 
automatically search and select a network       
operator, or if it must be set manually.

Preferred network: customise this listing by 
changing each entry to a desired network. 

Mode selection: change the mode at which 
your Toshiba phone operates. The choices are: 
Dual, GSM only and UMTS only. The default 
setting is Dual. The user may choose to limit 
only to GSM or to UMTS.

Fast search: enables your Toshiba phone to 
search for a network faster than a normal search 
at the expense of power consumption. 

Connectivity settin
To access the connectivity se

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Settings > Conne

Bluetooth™ is a technology t
communication between PCs
phone. You can transfer data
headset device in your car fo
recommend using Bluetooth™
phone and the pairing device
of each other. 

To activate the Bluetooth con
Bluetooth > Bluetooth activ
Centre key.

You have the following conne
options:

• Connection profiles: sel
• Internet profiles: select a

profile which contains type
server, proxy port, login a

• Linger time: specify linge
universal setting which wi
applications.



O
rg

an
is

er

49

O

S
S
T
st

T

1

2

3

A
T

1

2

3

me
larm
eat method (Once,    
d day or Everyday)
ze function

ur Toshiba phone                
 events and                      

he Centre key. The 

ndar > Options > 

sound even if your 
hed off.

 calendar data with a 
rganiser

topwatch
topwatch allows you to measure elapsed time. 
his is especially useful for various sports. The 
opwatch is precise to one-tenth of a second.

o use the stopwatch:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Organiser > Stopwatch.

. Press the Centre key to start and stop the   
stopwatch.   

larm clock
o set an alarm:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Organiser > Alarm clock and the        
desired alarm.

. Enter the following criteria:

• Subject: edit the alarm na
• Time: set the time of the a
• Repeat: set the alarm rep

Day of the week, Selecte
• Snooze: activate the snoo

Calendar

Calendar allows you to use yo
to create and view scheduled
appointments. 

Entering a new event
1. In standby mode, press t

main menu is displayed.

2. Select Organiser > Cale
New event.

TIP: To record and save your lap times,       
select Lap at the completion of every lap 
while the stopwatch is running.

NOTE: The alarm will 
Toshiba phone is switc

TIP: Synchronize your
compatible computer. 



O
rg

an
is

er

50

O
3

4

O
•
•

•

•
•
•

•
•

he Centre key. The 

ulator.

umber keys and        
ation key.

ress the * key.

 displayed number, 

 entered, press the 

, press the Left 

ss the Right Softkey 
rganiser
. Enter the subject and set the start date, start 

time, end date, end time, alarm and repeat.

. Select Options > Save to save the new event.

ptions 
Daily view: view the schedule in a daily format.
Weekly view: view the schedule in a weekly    
format.
Monthly view: view the schedule in a monthly    
format.
Go to date: go directly to the date that you want
Settings: set the alarm default setting.
Memory status: check the number of events 
currently entered and current memory status.
Delete events: delete calender events.
Exit: exit the calender application.

Calculator
To access the calculator: 

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Organiser > Calc

3. Enter numbers with the n
operations with the navig

Operations 
• To input a decimal point, p

• To change the sign of the
press the # key.

• To delete the number you
Clear key.

• To initialize the calculator
Softkey key

• To exit the calculator, pre
key

NOTE: 
• The Repeat tool enables you to set a    

repeat interval for the event - Never,   
Daily, Weekly, Monthly or Yearly.  

• The Alarm tool enables you to set a       
reminder for the event – Never, 1 min    
before, 5 mins before, 10 mins before, 
15 mins before, 30 mins before, 1 hour 
before, and 1 day before.



O
rg

an
is

er

51

O

S
T

1

2

3

he Centre key. The 

s > New.
Start date, Due date, 
, Alarm and Task    

he Centre key. The 

 converter.
t types.
t the Output type.
e result is displayed.
rganiser

ound recorder
o make a sound recording: 

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Organiser > Sound recorder > Record 
new.

. Press the Centre key to start recording.
Press the Centre key again to pause recording.
Press the Left Softkey to save the recording.

Tasks
To enter a task:

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Organiser > Task
3. Enter the Title, Content, 

Notify date, Notify time
status.

Unit converter
To use the unit converter:

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Organiser > Unit
3. Select the Unit and Inpu
4. Enter the value and selec
5. Press the Centre key. Th

NOTE: You can save the sound file to the 
phone memory or to the memory card. If the      
memory card is inserted, you can select the 
save location by selecting Record new.



O
rg

an
is

er

52

O

W
T

1

2

3

4

5

S
E
S
se
rganiser

orld clock
o set a time zone: 

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Organiser > World clock.

. Select the time zone using the Left and Right 
Navigation keys.

. Select the city using the Up and Down          
Navigation keys.

. Select Options > Set time zone > Yes.

IM tool kit (optional)
nables you to use the services preinstalled in the 
IM card on your Toshiba phone. For details on the 
rvices, contact your service provider.

NOTE: 
Search and select a city from major cities all
around the world using the Search city
function.



E
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t

53

E

V
A
V
se

A
1

2

Y

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

.
lodies and ringtones.
es, animations and 

ews and weather         

s, results and latest 

owsing the web 

tem or displays the 

 the previous screen.
m.
 keys: scrolls up or 

 keys: scrolls left or 

 browser.
to a link with a number
 a link with * or #. You 

o perform support op-

ume
ntertainment

odafone live!
 separate subscription is required to use the        
odafone live! Service. For details, contact your 
rvice provider.

ccessing Vodafone live!
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.
. Select Entertainment > Vodafone live! The 

Vodafone live! menu is displayed. 

ou have the following options:

Vodafone live!: displays the Vodafone live! 
homepage.
Enter URL: access a web page directly by       
entering the website address.
Bookmarks: shows the list of your favourite web 
pages.
History: displays the history of web pages       
accessed.
Browser Settings: set various browser           
settings. 
What’s New: obtain the latest information on the 
web.
Music: download a variety of music. 

• Games: download games
• Ringtones: download me
• Pictures: download imag

wallpaper.
• News: access the latest n

reports.
• Sport: access sports new

scores.

Navigation keys for br

• Left Softkey: selects an i
Options menu. 

• Right Softkey: returns to
• Centre key: selects an ite
• Up and down Navigation

down
• Left and right Navigation

right
• End/Power key: exits the
• 1  to 9: acts as a shortcut 
• * and #: acts as shortcut to

can also use these keys t
erations

• Side keys: adjusts the vol



E
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t

54

E

B
T
A

A

1

2

3

 to configure the 
 use. 

ng browser settings:

ages.
 to play the sounds.
d activity.

unds or word bounds.
l margin.
t idle time duration.

security prompt or not.
 and password.
information.
 previous web page.

ital certificates              
 phone.

contents level before 

 the service providers.
ntertainment

ookmarks 
o add a bookmark, select Options >
dd Bookmark while a web page is displayed.

ccessing a web page from a bookmark

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Entertainment > Vodafone live! > 
Bookmarks

. Select the title of the page you want to access 
and press the Centre key. The web page is    
displayed.

Browser settings
Browser settings enables you
browser for more convenient

You can configure the followi

1. Multimedia
- Images: show or hide im
- Sound: decide whether
- Object: control downloa

2. Look and feel 
- Text wrap: character bo
- Scroll step: select scrol
- Connection timeout: se

3. Security
- Secure prompt: display 
- ID cache: keeps your ID
- Cookies: keep browser 
- Link referral: browse the

4. Certificates: verify all dig
installed on your Toshiba

5. WAP Push: confirm the 
browsing.

6. Browser Profiles: select



E
nt

er
ta

in
m

en
t

55

E

G
Y
g

T

1

2

D
T

1

2

3

4

s
elect a connection     
plications. You can    
to be used when a 
a connection.

profile:

he Centre key. The 

Games > Options > 
tion Profile.

nnection profile and 
ntertainment

ames 
ou can download a variety of JAVA-compatible 
ames in real time from the Web. 

o access games on your Toshiba phone:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed. 

. Select Entertainment > Games. The Game 
Menu is displayed.

ownloading games
o download games to your Toshiba phone:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed. 

. Select Entertainment > Games > Download 
More Games.

. Select the game you want to download and 
press the Centre key.

. Select Download. The download begins.

Changing Java setting
Java settings enable you to s
profile to be used by Java ap
select the connection profile 
Java application opens a dat

To select a Java connection 

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed. 

2. Select Entertainment > 
Java Settings > Connec

3. Select an appropriate co
press the Centre key.



M
ed

ia
 p

la
ye

r

56

M

P
T

1

2

T

•

•

•

3

O
•

•

•

•

 press the Left             

s the Right               

 the Right Softkey.

ic is playing to access 

e the track.
ation in detail.

 via MMS, email or      

 following functions in 

 selected file to the 

 played media files.

d recorder.

d file.

cted file.

mation in detail.

r application.

e, type or date.
edia player

laying music
o play music:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Media player. The Music tab is                    
displayed by default.

he following options are displayed:

Playlist: create playlists or play music from the   
playlists.

Recent: play music from recently played files.

All: play music from all music files.

. Select a playlist, or a file within a folder, and 
press the Centre key. The track begins.

perations while music is playing
Adjust the volume: press the Side Keys

Pause/resume: press the Centre key.

Rewind: press and hold the Left Navigation 
Key.

Fast forward:press and hold the Right            
Navigation Key.

• Play the previous track:
Navigation Key.

• Play the next track: pres
Navigation Key.

• Stop playing track: press

Select Options while the mus
the following functions:

• Play/Pause: play or paus
• Details: view track inform
• Set as ringtone
• Send: send a selected file

Bluetooth.  
Select Options to access the
the Recent and All menus:

• Add to playlist: adds the
playlist.

• History: view the recently

• New sound: use the soun

• Delete: delete the selecte

• Rename: rename the sele

• Details: view the file infor

• Exit: exit the media playe

• Sort by: sort files by nam



M
ed

ia
 p

la
ye

r

57

M
U
Y
m

C
1

2

3

4

A
1

2

3

4

s when adding files to 

cted files.

es.

nt to add the file(s) to 
y.

in a playlist, as well as 

he Centre key. The 

laylists.

t to edit and select     

r Change order.

o access the following 

cted playlist.

d playlist.
edia player
sing the playlist
ou can create playlists using your Toshiba phone 
emory. 

reating a playlist
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Media player > Playlists > New              
playlist.

. Enter the playlist name and press the Centre 
key.

. Select Save and press the Centre key.

dding files to a playlist
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Media player > Recent or All.

. Select the file you want to add to the playlist and 
select Options > Add to playlist.

. Select Options > Done.

You have the following option
a playlist:

• Unmark: unmark the sele

• Mark all: mark all files.

• Unmark all: unmark all fil

5. Select the playlist you wa
and press the Centre ke

Editing a playlist
You can add or delete tracks 
change the playback order.

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Media player > P

3. Select a playlist you wan
Options.

4. Select Edit playlist.

5. Select Remove tracks o

Select Options in Playlists t
functions:

• Rename: rename the sele

• Delete: delete the selecte



M
ed

ia
 p

la
ye

r

58

M

V
1

2

3

4

In
fu

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

 pictures to use the 

es in and out.

ures in full screen.

res in a slideshow.

 selected picture as 

he Centre key. The 

n Key to switch to the 

t to see and press the 

o is playing to use the 

e the video.

os in full screen.

 via email or            

mation in detail.
edia player

iewing pictures
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Media player.

. Use the Right Navigation Key to switch to the 
Pictures tab.

. Select the picture you want to view and press 
the Centre key.

 the Pictures file list, you can use the following      
nctions:

View: view the picture you select.

History: view the recently played media files.

New picture: take a picture.

Delete: delete selected pictures.

Rename: change the name of a picture.

Send: send a selected file via MMS, email or      
Bluetooth.

Sort by: sort by name, type or date.

Details: view the file information in detail.

Exit: exit the media player application.

Select Options while viewing
following functions: 

• Zoom in: zoom the pictur

• Full screen: view the pict

• Slideshow: view the pictu

• Set as wallpaper: set the
wallpaper.

Playing videos
1. In standby mode, press t

main menu is displayed.

2. Select Media player.

3. Use the Right Navigatio
Videos tab.

4. Select the video you wan
Centre key.

Select Options while the vide
following functions:

• Play/Pause: play or paus

• Full screen: view the vide

• Send: send a selected file
Bluetooth. 

• Details: view the file infor



M
ed

ia
 p

la
ye

r

59

M
S
fo

•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

U
T
co
b
M
si

T

1

2

n Key to switch to the 

 want to access and 

ilent mode while in 
le screen by select-

dler. You will be able 
de by pressing # key.
edia player
elect Options in the Videos file list to use the      
llowing functions:

Play: play the video you select.
History: view the recently played media files.
New video: record a video.
Delete: delete selected videos.
Rename: change the name of a video.
Send: send a selected file via email or             
Bluetooth.
Sort by: sort by name, type or date.
Details: view the file information.
Exit: exits the media player application.

sing bookmarks
he Bookmarks tab shows a list of all streaming 
ntent links on your Toshiba phone. These     

ookmarks can only be accessed through the      
edia Player. Each URL must correspond to a    
ngle online audio or video file.

o access the Bookmarks list:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Media player.

3. Use the Right Navigatio
Bookmarks tab.

4. Select the bookmark you
press the Centre key.

NOTE: To deactivate s
application, go to the id
ing Home in Task han
to deactivate silent mo



C
am

er
a

60

C

T
T

1

2

3

4

M
T
w

•

•
•
•
•

s
picture.

re via MMS, email or         

 the name of a picture.

he Centre key. The 

 mode > Options > 

begin the self timer. 
 seconds before the 

save the picture.  You 
 pictures folder in My 
amera

aking a picture
o take a picture:

. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

. Select Camera > Picture mode. 

. Press the Centre key to take the picture.

. Press the Centre key to save the picture. You 
can view the picture in the Pictures folder in My 
files.

onitor screen options
o perform the following operations select Options 
hilst in camera mode:

View pictures: view the pictures you have       
taken.
Video mode: change to video mode. 
Self-timer: take pictures using the self-timer.
Picture settings: set picture quality and size.
Exit: exit the camera application.

Preview screen option
• New picture: take a new 

• Send picture: send a pictu
Bluetooth.

• Rename picture: change

Setting the self-timer
1. In standby mode, press t

main menu is displayed.

2. Select Camera > Picture
Self timer.

3. Press the Centre key.

4. Press the Centre key to 
A prompt will sound three
picture is taken.

5. Press the Centre key to 
can view the picture in the
files.

TIP: To take a self portrait, swivel the       
camera lens outwards. With both the        
camera lens and main display facing you, 
press the Centre key to take the picture.



C
am

er
a

61

C
P
1

2

3

Y

•

•

•

•

•

he Centre key. The 

mode.

e recording starts.
select Pause.
, select Resume.

ideo to your phone or 
 the video, select     
o. 
 the Videos folder in 

s
ations select Options 

eos you have              

 picture mode. 

to messages mode.

rd sound during              
amera
icture settings 
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Camera > Picture mode > Options > 
Picture settings.

. Press the Centre key.

ou can alter the following settings:

Resolution: select picture resolution 
(1280x960, 640x480, 320x240).

Default name: change the default name of the 
picture. 

Save location: choose to save the picture on 
the phone memory or on the memory card.

White balance: adjust how sensitive the sensor 
is to light. (Auto, Indoor, Outdoor).

Flicker adjustment: adjust the sensitivity to      
indoor lighting flicker rates (Off, 50Hz or 60Hz).

Recording a video
To record a video:

1. In standby mode, press t
main menu is displayed.

2. Select Camera > Video 

3. Press the Centre key. Th
To pause the recording, 
To resume the recording

4. Select Stop to save the v
memory card. To rename
Options > Rename vide
You can view the video in
My files.

Monitor screen option
To perform the following oper
whilst in video mode:

• View videos: view the vid
recorded.

• Picture mode: change to

• Message mode: change 

• Audio record: set to reco
recording.



C
am

er
a

62

C
•

•

•

P
•

•

•

•

V
1

2

3

Y

•

•

 save the picture on 
he memory card.

any frames per       
ure (Low = 7fps, High 

 light sensitivity (Auto, 

st the sensitivity to     
 (Off, 50Hz or 60Hz).
amera
Video call: change to video call mode.

Video settings: set the video quality and video 
effects.

Exit: exit the camera application.

review screen options
New video: take a new video.

Play video: play a video.

Send video: send a video via MMS, e-mail or       
Bluetooth.

Rename video: change the name of a video.

ideo settings 
. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 

main menu is displayed.

. Select Camera > Video mode > Options > 
Video settings.

. Press the Centre key. 

ou can alter the following settings:

Resolution: select the video resolution 
(176x144, 128x96 or 96x80).

Default name: change the video default name. 

• Save location: choose to
the phone memory or on t

• Frame rate: adjust how m
second the video will capt
= 15fps).

• White balance: adjust the
Indoor or Outdoor).

• Flicker adjustment: adju
indoor lighting flicker rates



M
y 

fil
es

63

My files
The My files menu contains six default folders for 
storing files. Additionally, you can create your own 
personal folders and you can use My files to store 
data contained on your memory card.

You can also connect to the Web from My files by 
selecting Download.

To access My files, in standby mode press the 
Centre key and select My files.  

Folders
You can download and save files to the following 
My files default folders:

• Pictures 

• Videos

• Sounds

• Games 

• Applications

• Other documents

Searching files
To search files in the My files menu:

1. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

2. Select My files > Options > Search.

3. Enter the file name you want to find and press 
the Centre key. The file is displayed.

License manager
License Manager displays an alphabetical list of all 
Rights Objects (ROs) associated with the protected 
content stored in My files.

To view the License Manager:

1. In standby mode, press the Centre key. The 
main menu is displayed.

2. Select My files > Options > License Manager.

3. Press the Centre key.



C
on

ne
ct

iv
ity

64

Connectivity

Connecting your Toshiba 
phone to a PC

You can use a USB cable to connect your Toshiba 
phone to a PC, allowing you to send and receive the 
Contact list, Tasks, Calendar, SMS and My files   
data.

To connect your Toshiba phone to a PC:

1. Insert the plug of the USB cable into the           
external connector.

2. Connect the USB cable to the USB port of the 
PC.

To disconnect your Toshiba Phone from the PC:

1. Press the End key on your Toshiba phone.

2. Select the Disconnect button, on the PC 
SYNC menu bar.

3. Firmly grip the USB cable and gently pull from 
your Toshiba phone. The connection between 
your Toshiba phone and the PC is now termi-
nated.

    
IMPORTANT: Before you connect the USB 
cable, the USB host driver and PC            
management software (included on the    
CD-ROM supplied in the sales pack) must 
be installed on the PC.



S
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns

65

Specifications

Toshiba TS705

Frequency Range
Within 3G (UMTS) 2100 
Within GSM 900 
Within DCS 1800 
Within PCS 1900 

1920 - 2170 MHz
880 - 960 MHz
1710 - 1880 MHz
1850 - 1990 MHz

Continuous Talk Time
Within 3G (UMTS) area 
Video Call 
Within GSM area 

Approx. 180 mins
Approx. TBC in Aug mins
Approx. 210 mins

Continuous Standby Time
Within 3G (UMTS) area 
Within GSM area 
Charging Time 
Dimensions (W × H × D)

Approx. 250 hrs
Approx. 220 hrs
Approx. TBC in Aug mins
104mm x 46mm x 15mm

Maximum Output
Within 3G (UMTS) 2100
Within GSM 900 
Within DCS 1800 
Within PCS 1900 

Class 3    
Class 4   
Class 1    
Class 1   

0.25 W
2 W
1 W
1 W

Weight Approx. 100 g
AC Adapter
Input Voltage  
Charging Temperature Range

100 to 240 VAC
5 to 35 °C

50/60Hz



T
ro

ub
le

sh
oo

tin
g

66

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes and Solutions

Cannot turn the 
power on

• Ensure that the battery is inserted correctly (pg 22).
• Ensure that the battery is charged (pg 24).

Cannot charge the 
battery

• Ensure that the battery is inserted correctly.
• Ensure that the AC adapter and battery pack connectors are clean.

Cannot make or     
receive voice and 
video calls

• Check the signal strength indicator. If the display indicates a poor signal adjust 
your physical location to be clear of obstructions that may block the signal.

• A video call can only be made or received in an area with 3G coverage. Ensure 
that the sign for indicating you are in an area with 3G coverage appears on the 
display in standby mode.

• If you enter the PIN code incorrectly three times in a row, the PIN lock will be 
set, preventing calls being made because access to the SIM card is blocked 
(pg 24). Enter the PUK code to cancel the PIN lock.

• If the indicator appears on the display, enter your security code to cancel the 
phone lock.

Cannot use the Web • Check your subscription status. Contact your service provider.
• The network settings may be incorrect. Check the network settings. For details 

on network settings, contact your service provider (pg 47).

Cannot use SMS 
and MMS

• Check your subscription status. Contact your service provider.
• Ensure that the service centre number is correct. For details on the service 

centre number, contact your service provider.



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

67

H

G
•

•

•

•

•

•

ther headphones, be 
essive volumes.       
nd levels may lead to 
g through the ear 
rolonged periods of 
d levels, may lead to 
onsult your doctor for 
r use of ear buds or 

ment
a phone while driving 
ery. If you must      
iving, park the vehicle 
 an integrated hands 

e phone is securely 

e off if you are            
lth care facilities.    
e affected by phone 
ing regulations       

e off when travelling 
signal may interfere 
ealth and safety

eneral
Always use your Toshiba phone in the intended 
manner. Incorrect usage may affect                   
performance. Only qualified service personnel 
should install or repair the phone and its            
accessories.

To avoid permanent damage to your Toshiba 
phone, use only compatible batteries and                 
accessories. 

Before connecting your Toshiba phone to         
another device, read the supporting                  
documentation to confirm that the other device is 
compatible.

When making emergency calls from your 
Toshiba phone, ensure that the phone is 
switched on and in service.

Interference may affect the performance of your 
Toshiba phone.  If the display indicates a poor      
signal adjust your physical location to be clear of   
obstructions that may block the signal.

When your Toshiba phone is used for extended     
periods of time, especially in high temperature    
conditions, the phone surface could become 
hot. Please use caution when touching the 
phone under such conditions.

• When using ear buds or o
careful not to listen at exc
Listening to very loud sou
hearing loss. Also, listenin
buds or headphones for p
time, even at normal soun
hearing loss. You should c
more information on prope
headphones.

Operating environ
• Do not handle your Toshib

or when operating machin
handle the phone while dr
before conversing. If using
free device, make sure th
placed in its holder.

• Switch your Toshiba phon
entering a hospital or hea
Medical equipment may b
usage. Always follow build
governing phone usage.

• Switch your Toshiba phon
on an aircraft. The phone 



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

68

H

•

•

•

•

•

or are in the company 
 should be aware that 

bile phone usage        
ion of the pacemaker. 
octor, or the            
aker, for more           

interfere with some       
ns you should contact 
octor.

interfere with the           
ly shielded              

a physician or the 
e to ensure safe        

interfere with the          
uately shielded      

tor vehicle. Examples 
jection. You should 

of the vehicle to         
 system is properly 
ealth and safety
with the systems in the aircraft. You are legally 
bound to comply with this recommendation. 

Switch your Toshiba phone off in any facility 
where posted notices prohibit phone usage.

Do not use your Toshiba phone when refuelling. 
You should keep the phone away from fuel and 
chemicals.

Switch your Toshiba phone off when blasting is 
in progress and observe all provided guidelines 
and regulations.

Switch your Toshiba phone off in areas with            
potentially explosive atmospheres. For               
example, fuel storage areas and spray paint     
facilities.

Only qualified personnel should install the        
device in a vehicle. Faulty installation or service 
may be dangerous and may invalidate any     
warranty. For more information, consult your    
vehicle manufacturer or representative. 

Electronic devices
• If you wear a pacemaker, 

of someone who does, you
there is a small risk of mo
interfering with the operat
You should contact your d
manufacturer of the pacem
information.

• Mobile phone usage may 
hearing aids. If this happe
your service provider or d

• Mobile phone usage may 
functionality of inadequate
medical devices. Consult 
manufacturer of the devic
procedures are used.

• Mobile phone usage may 
functionality of any inadeq
electronic system in a mo
include airbags and fuel in
contact the manufacturer 
ensure that the electronic
shielded.



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

69

H

B
Y
b
a
a
a
e
tim
re

•

•

•

•

•

ttery. Accidental  
when a metallic object 
 between the + and -       

 areas of extreme cold 
 performance of the         

 cold include a             
xtreme heat include a 
ight. 

ery in a fire.

ery in an ordinary bin. 
 chemicals and must 
. Contact your local 
ation.
ealth and safety

attery safety
our Toshiba phone is powered by a rechargeable   
attery. The full performance of a new battery is 
chieved only after two or three complete charge 
nd discharge cycles. The battery can be charged 
nd discharged hundreds of times but it will        
ventually wear out. When the talk and standby 

es are noticeably shorter than normal, it is        
commended that you buy a new battery.

A new battery, or one that has not been used for 
a long time, could have reduced capacity during 
initial use. 

The battery can only be charged in temperatures 
between +5 °C (+41 °F) and +35°C (+95 °F).

Only use batteries approved by Toshiba and 
only recharge the battery with the recommended 
charger supplied by Toshiba. 

When the charger is not in use, disconnect it 
from the power source.

Do not leave the battery connected to the    
charger and power source for longer than      
necessary as overcharging  will shorten the 
lifespan of the battery.

• Do not short-circuit the ba
short-circuiting can occur 
causes a direct connection
terminals of the battery.

• Do not leave the battery in
or heat as this will affect the
battery. Areas of extreme
refrigerator, and areas of e
car exposed to direct sunl

• Do not dispose of the batt

• Do not dispose of the batt
The battery contains toxic
be disposed appropriately
authorities for more inform



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

70

H

E
C
d
G
o
se
A
e
se

T
e
o
w
st
w

information
o transmitter and        
anufactured not to    
r exposure to radio   
 the Federal            

n of the U.S.            

tandards that were       
ientific organisations 
h evaluation of          
rds include a            
igned to assure the 
ss of age and health.

ireless handsets       
nt known as the    
AR. The SAR limit set 
ests are performed in 
at the ear and worn on 
FCC for each model. 
 model handset when 

641W/kg and when 
d in this user guide, is   
ealth and safety

mergency calls
alls cannot be made to emergency services while 
ata communication is being performed within a 
SM area. If the system mode is set to UMTS Only 
r GSM Only, calls cannot be made to emergency 
rvices if the selected network is unavailable.      

lso, calls may not be able to be made to            
mergency services depending on the network 
rvices of some service providers.

here is no guarantee that a connection can be           
stablished in all countries and areas  because    
peration of your phone differs depending on the 
ireless network, wireless signal and your setting 
atus. Do not rely solely on your mobile phone 
hen you need to make emergency calls.

FCC RF exposure 
Your Toshiba phone is a radi
receiver. It is designed and m
exceed the emission limits fo
frequency (RF) energy set by
Communications Commissio
Government.

The guidelines are based on s
developed by independent sc
through periodic and thoroug
scientific studies. The standa
substantial safety margin des
safety of all persons, regardle

The exposure standard for w
employs a unit of measureme
Specific Absorption Rate, or S
by the FCC is 1.6W/kg. The t
positions and locations (e.g., 
the body) as required by the 
The highest SAR value for this
tested for use at the ear is 0.
worn on the body, as describe
0.665W/kg. 

IMPORTANT: You can still make calls to      
emergency services when the SIM card is 
not inserted, the SIM card is locked, the 
phone lock is set, Fixed Dialling Numbers is 
set, Flight Mode is set or Call Barring Service 
is set.



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

71

H
B
T
o
d
co
u
d
p
a
co
sa
F
a

T
fo
e
e
h
u
w
S

A
(S
T
w

sure         

 transmitter and           
 exceed the limits for 
mmended by                   
e guidelines were      
t scientific                    

lude safety margins 
ction of all persons,   
.

easurement known 
te, or SAR. The SAR 
/kg and the highest 

en tested at the ear 
devices offer a range 
d in other positions, 
ribed in this user’s 
est tested SAR value 

 the device’s highest 
l SAR of this device 
low that indicated 
tic changes to the    
nsure it only uses the 
ach the network.
ealth and safety
ody-worn operation

his phone was tested for typical body-worn          
perations with the back of the phone kept at a     
istance of 1.5cm from the body. To maintain     
mpliance with FCC RF exposure requirements, 

se accessories that maintain a 1.5cm separation 
istance between your body and the back of the 
hone. The use of belt clips, holsters and similar   
ccessories should not contain metallic                
mponents. The use of  accessories that do not 
tisfy these requirements may not comply with 

CC RF exposure requirements, and should be 
voided.

he FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization 
r this model handset with all reported SAR levels         

valuated as in compliance with the FCC RF    
mission guidelines. SAR information on this model 
andset is on file with the FCC and can be found 
nder the Display Grant section of http://
ww.fcc.gov/oet/fccid after searching on FCC ID 
P2-SF4-E01. 

dditional information on Specific Absorption Rates 
AR) can be found on the Cellular                            

elecommunications & Internet Association (CTIA) 
ebsite at  http://www.phonefacts.net.

European RF Expo
Information
Your Toshiba phone is a radio
receiver. It is designed not to
exposure to radio waves reco
international guidelines. Thes
developed by the independen
organisation ICNIRP and inc
designed to assure the prote
regardless of age and health

The guidelines use a unit of m
as the Specific Absorption Ra
limit for mobile devices is 2 W
SAR value for this device wh
was  0.808W/kg*. As mobile 
of functions, they can be use
such as on the body as desc
guide**. In this case, the high
is 0.783W/kg*.

As SAR is measured utilising
transmitting power, the actua
while operating is typically be
above. This is due to automa
power level of the device to e
minimum level required to re



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

72

H
T
p
n
m
re
th
ke
b
w
w

* 
in
**
se
 

nly for EU-Member 

l indicates that this 
 household waste. By 
sed of correctly, you 

gative consequences 
n health, which could 

propriate waste        
ore detailed               

f this product, please 
your household waste 
where you purchased 
ealth and safety
he World Health Organization has stated that 
resent scientific information does not indicate the 
eed for any special precautions for the use of     
obile devices. They state that if you want to           
duce your exposure then you can do so by limiting 
e length of calls or using a ‘hands-free’ device to 
ep the mobile phone away from the head and 

ody. Additional Information can be found on the 
ebsite of the World Health Organization (http://
ww.who.int/emf). 

The tests are carried out in accordance with                
ternational guidelines for testing.
 Please see the <FCC RF Exposure Information> 
ction about body worn operations.

The following Information is o
States:

The use of the above symbo
product may not be treated as
ensuring this product is dispo
will help prevent potential ne
for the environment and huma
otherwise be caused by inap
handling of this product. For m
information about recycling o
contact your local city office, 
disposal service or the shop 
the product.



H
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y

73

H

P
F
fil

S

D

P

* 
b

ealth and safety

urchase record
or your future reference, we recommend that you 
l in your purchase details in the form below.

erial Number*:

ealer Name:

urchase Date:

The serial number is printed on the bottom of the 
attery compartment.



M
en

u 
tr

ee

74

Menu tree
Entertainment

Vodafone live!
Games

Video telephony

Media player

Music
Pictures
Videos 
Bookmarks

Camera

Picture mode
Video mode

Messages

Create message
Inbox
Drafts
Sent messages
Voicemail
Templates
Message settings

My files

Pictures
Videos
Sounds 
Games 
Applications
Other documents

Organiser 

Stopwatch
Alarm clock
Calendar
Calculator
Sound recorder
Tasks
Unit converter
World clock

Contacts

All contacts
Groups
SIM contacts
Filter

Settings

Phone profile
Display settings
Phone settings
Call settings
Security settings
Network settings
Connectivity
Memory settings



In
d

ex

75

I
N
3

A
A
A
A
A

B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B

C
C
C
C
C
C

y 17
 14

 41
3

ndex
umerics
G coverage 66

C adapter 16, 24, 65
larm clock 49
ll contacts 30
ntenna port 18

attery cover 18
attery pack 16, 66
attery safety 69
luetooth 10, 19, 29
ookmarks 54
rowser settings 54
usiness card 30, 31

able charging connector(s) 17
alculator 50
alendar 49
all history 26, 27
amera 18

Camera/Task Switch ke
Care and maintenance
CBS 36
CD-ROM 16
Cell broadcast settings
Character input mode 4
Charging the battery 24
Clear key 17

D
DTMF 27

E
Earphone jack 18
Earpiece 17
Earpiece volume 27
E-mails 37
Emergency calls 70
End/Power key 17

F
FCC notice 15
Filter 30, 33
Fixed dialling 47



In
d

ex

76

I
F
F

G
G
G

H
H

I
ID
In
In

K
K

L
L

M
M
M
M
M

key 17

 67

am installation 25
tor(s) 17
ndex
licker adjustment 29
rame rate 29

roups 30
SM 48

andstrap hole 18

 45
formation to user 15
stalling the software 25

eypad 17

icense manager 63

ain display 17
emory status 31
icrophone 17
icroSD 20, 22

MMS 20, 35

N
Navigation key/Centre 
Number mode 43

O
Operating environment

P
PC Management Progr
Phone charging connec
Picture settings 61

R
Rights manager 47
Ringtones 45

S
Security certification 19
Self-timer 60
Send key 17
Side key 17
SIM contacts 30
SMS 20, 35



In
d

ex

77

I
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

T
T
T
T

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

ndex
oftkey 17
ound recorder 51
peaker 18
peakerphone 27, 29
peed dial 32
peed dialling 26
topwatch 49
ymbolic mode 43

9 mode 43
asks 51
emplates 38

MTS 48
MTS signal strength 21
nit converter 51
SB cable 16
SB driver installation 25
ser guide 16

V
Video 61
Video calls 28
Vodafone Live! 53

W
WAP 19
WAP push 37
White balance 29
World clock 52


	EU Warranty
	Care and maintenance
	FCC notice
	Information to user
	Unpacking
	Phone layout and functions
	Display indicators
	Installing the SIM card, battery and microSD
	Charging the battery
	Switching the power on and off
	Installing the software
	Making a call
	Operations during calls
	Call history
	Video calls
	Creating a new contact
	Editing contacts
	Adding to speed dial
	Adding contacts to groups
	Creating groups
	Editing groups
	Creating SIM contacts
	Using the filter
	Voice-activated dialling
	Creating messages
	Checking messages
	Templates
	Message settings
	Voicemail settings
	Character input mode
	Phone profile settings
	Display settings
	Phone settings
	Call settings
	Memory settings
	Security settings
	Network settings
	Connectivity settings
	Stopwatch
	Alarm clock
	Calendar
	Calculator
	Sound recorder
	Tasks
	Unit converter
	World clock
	SIM tool kit (optional)
	Vodafone live!
	Bookmarks
	Browser settings
	Games
	Playing music
	Viewing pictures
	Playing videos
	Using bookmarks
	Taking a picture
	Recording a video
	Folders
	Searching files
	License manager
	Connecting your Toshiba phone to a PC
	Toshiba TS705
	General
	Operating environment
	Electronic devices
	Battery safety
	Emergency calls
	FCC RF exposure information
	European RF Exposure Information
	Purchase record

